K4XL's “@ BAMA
This manual is provided FREE OF CHARGE from
the “BoatAnchor Manual Archive” as a service to
the Boatanchor community.
It was uploaded by someone who wanted to help
you repair and maintain your equipment.
If you paid anyone other than BAMA for this manual,
you paid someone who is making a profit from the

UFAC MAN
PES OSCILLOSCO
HOW TO ORDER PARTS
Replacement parts are available through your local Tek-
tronix Field Office.
Improvements in Tektronix instruments are incorporated as
soon as available. Therefore, when ordering a replacement
part it is important to supply the part number including any
suffix, instrument type, serial number, plus a modification
number where applicable.
If the part you have ordered has been improved or re-
placed, your local Field Office will contact you if there is a
change in part number.
PARTS LIST
TYPE P80 PROBE AND TYPE 80 PREAMPLIFIER
Values are fixed unless marked variable.
Tolerance --20% unless otherwise indicated.
Capacitors
Circuit Tektronix Description
No. Part No.
C8010t 283-003 01 yf Cer. Fixed
C8011t 283-003 OT pf Cer. Fixed
C8013 283-004 02 pf Cer. Fixed
C8014t 283-000 001 pf Cer. Fixed
C8016 t 281-541 6.8 put Cer. Fixed
C8016 + 281-504 10 jupf Cer Fixed
C8041 285-510 01 pf PTM Fixed
C8053A,B 290-037 2x 20 pf EMC Fixed
C8071 **295-061 01 pf MT Fixed
C8073 283-006 02 pf Cer. Fixed
C8085 **295-061 01 pf MT Fixed
C8086 281-010 45-25 ppt Cer. Var.
C8088 281-022 8-50 ppt Cer. Var.
Resistors
R8010T 318-001 100 k Vg w Fixed
R8011t 316-104 100 k Vw Fixed
R8012 317-220 229 1/10 w Fixed
R801 6T 317-100 102 1/10 w Fixed
R8017t 316-151 15092 V4 w Fixed
R801 8f 311-150 500 2 1/10 w Var.
R8040 309-052 220 k Yo W Fixed
R8041 311-026 100 k 2w Var.
R8042 309-109 250 k Yo w Fixed
R8044 302-155 1.5 meg Yo w Fixed
R8047 302-473 47k Vo W Fixed
R8048 302-473 47k Va W Fixed
R8050 302-102 1k Vow Fixed
R8053 308-024 15k 10 w Fixed
R8054 302-104 100 k Vow Fixed
R8056 309-090 50k Vo W Fixed
R8057 309-090 50k Yo W Fixed
R8060 302-101 100 2 Vow Fixed
R8071 **4312-597 93.10 Yo Q Fixed
R8073 302-101 1002 Vow Fixed
R8074 302-103 10k Vow Fixed
R8074 309-228 12.5k Yow Fixed
R8075 #431 2-597 93.19 VY, 2 Fixed
R8077 #4431 2-597 93.1.0 YO Fixed
R8078 302-103 10k Vo Ww Fixed
R8078 309-100 10k Vo Ww Fixed
R8080 311-074 5k lw Var.
R8081 311-016 10k 2w Var.
R8082 302-741 4709 Vow Fixed
R8083 306-103 10k 2w Fixed
tLocated in probe.
*** Checked to .1% of each other—furnished as a unit.
** Checked to 1% of each other.
@Oir PARTS LIST —- TYPE P80/TYPE 80
150 v
150 v
150 v
500 v
500 v